ORDINANCE NO. 434

AMENDING THE EARLHAM CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 75 GOLF CARTS, ATVs, UTVs, AND SNOWMOBILES

Be it enacted by the City Council of the City of Earlham Iowa:

SECTION 1. 75.03 OPERATION OF GOLF CARTS, ATVS AND UTVS PERMITTED is hereby deleted in its entirety and shall be replaced with the following in lieu thereof:

75.03 OPERATION OF GOLF CARTS, ATVS AND UTVS PERMITTED.

Golf carts, ATVs and UTVs may be operated upon the streets of the City by a person possessing a valid Iowa operator's license, and at least eighteen (18) years of age, subject to the regulations herein. Operators shall observe all state and local traffic control regulations and devices.

SECTION 2. 75.04(2D) PERMIT is hereby deleted and replaced with the following in lieu thereof:

75.04 PERMIT

2D) Golf Cart owner has paid fee of fifty dollars (\$50). No fee is required from owners of ATVs or UTVs for the permit.

SECITON 3. 75.06(4) UNLAWFUL OPERATION is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following in lieu thereof:

75.06 UNLAWFUL OPERATION.

4) No Golf Carts, UTV, or ATV shall be operated or parked upon City sidewalks or in City parks; Golf carts, however, with state issued handicap tags, are allowed in the Recreation Park to transport handicapped individuals to and from the seating area during games..

SECTION 2. REPEALER CLAUSE.

All ordinance or parts of ordinance in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY. If any section, provision or part of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall be in effect following final passage, approval, and publication of this ordinance as required by law.

Passed and approved by the Council this 12th day of September, 2022.

	Jeff Lillie, Mayor	
Attoot		
Attest: Mary Sue Hibbs, Clerk		

Passed Secon	Reading: d Reading: g:		
<u>Member</u>	1st Reading	2nd Reading	3 rd Reading
Baskin Fredericksen Mudge Nelsen Swalla			
I certify that	the foregoing, 2022.	Ordinance was	published as Ordinance No. 434 on the day of
			Mary Sue Hibbs, City Clerk/Treasurer